
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered - Held over from ID 20280 (4/24/19) for additional information 

Appeal ID: 20421 Project Address: 2510 NE Sandy Blvd 

Hearing Date: 5/22/19 Appellant Name: Shea Gilligan

Case No.: B-008 Appellant Phone: 6462630186

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Geoffrey Harker

Project Type: commercial Stories: 5 Occupancy: R-2, M Construction Type: III-B 

Building/Business Name: Atomic Orchard Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout

Appeal Involves: Reconsideration of appeal LUR or Permit Application No.:

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2]    [File 3]    
[File 4]    [File 5]    [File 6] 

Proposed use: Mixed Use

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 705.8.6.2

Requires When a new building is to be erected adjacent to an existing building, all openings in the
exterior wall of the new building are required to be not less than 3/4 hour when these openings are 
less
than 15 feet vertically above the roof of the existing building or structure. The opening protectives 
are
required where the distance between the building or structures is less than 15 feet. When the roof 
of the
new building is at lower elevation from the existing building, the roof construction of the new 
building
shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour for a minimum of 10 feet from the exterior
wall facing the new building. The entire length and span of the supporting elements for the fire-
resistance-rated roof assembly shall also have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour. The 
roof
protections are required where the distance between the buildings or structures is less than 15 
feet.

Proposed Design The west elevation of this site, 2510 NE Sandy, shows exterior exit stair, Stair A, of which a 9’-0” 
wide
x 15’-0” high portion is located within 15’ vertically above the roof of the existing building. There 
are
2 overhead doors also within this zone. (see Exhibit 1 for the west elevation and Exhibit 2 for a 
partial
site plan showing the two adjacent properties).
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There is an existing one story building at 2500 NE Sandy Blvd., which is built to the property line in 
all
directions. Appellant proposes that 2500 NE Sandy is treated as the "new" building, since it is 
owned
by the same owner as 2510 NE Sandy and therefore can be modified to be code compliant. 
Appellant
proposes that all of the roof area which is within 15' of 2510 NE Sandy Blvd. be modified to have a 
1
hour roof construction (see Exhibit 3 for the one hour detail and Exhibit 4 for the roof plan for 2500 
NE
Sandy Blvd). This roof area on the 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. project includes an area 42"(north-south) 
x
10'-0" (east west) from the 2510 NE Sandy Blvd. north property line. Heavy timber beams and
columns, and concrete pilasters in the 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. site meet 1 hour rating equivalency 
per
char calculations for this area of the roof. (Exhibit 5)

Reconsideration Text: A survey has been added showing the two adjacent site plans, with the 1 
hour roof portion of the 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. site identified. 

Reason for alternative Treating the existing building as the new building provides equivalent fire and life safety regardless 
of
the order in which the buildings are constructed. Additional information including a 1 hour rated 
roof
ceiling assembly is provided, in addition to the roof framing plan for 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. Appeal 
ID
15124 is a similar appeal which has been granted.

Reconsideration Text: A survey has been added showing the two adjacent site plans, with the 1 
hour roof portion of the 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. site identified. 

Appeal item 2

Code Section 1026.5 Exterior Exit Stairways and Ramps, Location

Requires Exterior exit stairways and ramps shall have a minimum fire separation distance of 10 feet 
measured
from the exterior edge of the stairway or ramp, including landings, to adjacent lot lines and from 
other
buildings on the same lot unless the adjacent building exterior walls and openings are protected in
accordance with Section 705 based on fire separation distance.

Proposed Design The west stair (Stair A) is located within 10' of the property line, however the adjacent lot is owned 
by
the same owner as this site. The adjacent property to the west, 2500 NE Sandy Blvd, is a one 
story
building with an existing two hour wall next to Stair A. This 2 hour concrete wall will provide
protection for the exterior stair below the roof line of the adjacent building. A no-build easement is
proposed above the roof of the adjacent building to provide the required 10 foot separation above 
the
roof of 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. (see Exhibit 2). Stair A is additionally protected by the 1 hour roof
assembly proposed in Appeal Item 1.
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Reconsideration Text: A survey has been added showing the two adjacent site plans, with the 1 
hour roof portion of the 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. site identified. 

Reason for alternative The two hour concrete wall provides an equivalent level of fire and life safety for the area below 
the
parapet of 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. for occupants of both buildings and the no-build easement above 
the
existing roof will provide the required clearance for the occupants using Stair A above the roof of 
the
adjacent building. Since both sites are owned by the same owner, it is possible to make both 
designs
safe and compliant for occupants of both buildings.

Reconsideration Text: A survey has been added showing the two adjacent site plans, with the 1 
hour roof portion of the 2500 NE Sandy Blvd. site identified. 

APPEAL DECISION

1. One hour fire rated roof construction of existing lower building in buildings with vertical exposure on 
separate lots: Granted provided the building permit for the 1 hour fire resistance rating of the roof 
structure is finaled prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed building. 
Note: The submitted char calculations were not reviewed as part of this appeal. They will be reviewed 
during structural review of the building permit submittal documents. 
Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

2. Exterior exit stair with less than 10 feet of fire separation distance and no build easement: Granted 
provided the easement is a minimum of 10 feet wide.
Appellant must contact Nancy Thorington (503-823-7023) for more information prior to writing the no 
build easement.
The easement must include language that establishes the edge of the easement on the adjacent lot as 
the implied property line for the purpose of determining fire separation distance for future development 
on the adjacent lot. 
The unrecorded easement must be reviewed and approved by BDS prior to recording. A copy of the 
recorded easement must then be provided to BDS prior to plan review approval. 

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant 
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do 
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions 
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs, 
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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